expenditures and service maturing debts. To cover its financing requirements, it
intends to use internally generated funds and available long-term and short-term
credit facilities.

48

As part of its liquidity risk management, SB Corporation regularly evaluates its projected
and actual cash flows and institutes liquidity risk controls. It also continuously assesses
conditions in the financial markets for opportunities to pursue fund raising activities, in
case any requirements arise. Fundraising activities may include bank loans and capital
market issues.

29. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION

In 2020, the SB Corporation restated its 2019 financial statements to reflect the
comparative amount of receivables, investments, and investment property upon
reclassification of various accounts. P3 program, Wounded in Action and Killed in Action
(WIA-KIA), were reclassified from investment to receivables while foreclosed property was
reclassified to investment property upon assessment of the Management.

The effect of this restatement in the comparative financial statements for December 31,
2019 on the affected asset accounts is shown below.

As restated

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement

Current
Cash and Cash Equivalents 226,221,155  226,221,155  0
Investments   11,468,965   11,468,965  0
Receivables 2,838,004,020   2,839,192,755   (1,118,735)
Inventories   133,421   133,421  0
Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 54,728,782   54,728,782   0
Other Assets   11,008,092   11,008,092  0

 3,141,564,435   3,142,753,170   (1,118,735)

Non-current
Investments 885,594,880   917,227,880  (31,633,000)
Receivables  2,195,866,992   2,163,045,257   32,821,735
Property and Equipment   68,228,675   68,228,675   0
Investment Property 12,816,423   0   12,816,423
Deferred Tax Assets  159,053,356   159,053,356   0
Other Assets   4,281,774   17,098,197 (12,816,423)

  3,325,842,100  3,324,653,365  1,118,735

  6,467,406,535   6,467,406,535   0

30. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BUREAU OF

INTERNAL REVENUE

Presented below is the supplementary information which is required by the BIR under its
existing Revenue Regulations (RRs) to be disclosed as part of the notes to financial
statements. This supplementary information is not a required disclosure under PFRS.

49

30.1 Requirements under RR No. 15-2010

In compliance with the requirements set forth by RR No. 15-2010, hereunder are the
information on taxes, duties and license fees paid or accrued during the taxable year